During FY13, certain financial statement errors were identified that had resulted in the

overstatement of landfill construction in progress, the understatement of landfill
improvements in operation, and the understatement of depreciation recorded on the landfill
improvements as of July 1, 2009.  The errors related to the failure to transfer the
constructed 3A landfill cell from construction in progress to equipment and landfill cell site
improvements when it was opened in October 2008. SCSWA also determined that it did
not record depreciation on the cell since the opening date of the cell through June 30, 2012.
SCSWA restated its financial statements to correct these errors.  The effects of the prior
period adjustments on the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012
for SCSWA are shown below.

South Central Solid Waste Authority

(A Component Unit of the City of Las Cruces)
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013

30

12) Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

As Previously

Reported As Restated Effect of
6.30.12 6.30.12 Change

Statement of Net Position
   Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land 807,276$   807,276$   -$
   Construction in progress 2,456,397   651,163   (1,805,234)

   Total 3,263,673   1,458,439   (1,805,234)

   Capital assets being depreciated
   Buildings 4,495,070   4,495,070   -
   Equipment 9,085,244   8,374,601   (710,643)
   Infrastructure 1,056,988   1,056,988   -
   Landfill cell/site 4,523,315   6,328,549   1,805,234

   Total 19,160,617   20,255,208   1,094,591

   Less accumulated depreciation
   Buildings 2,204,686   2,204,686   -
   Equipment 6,558,660   5,848,017   (710,643)
   Infrastructure 396,369   396,369   -
   Landfill cell/site 4,424,744   5,252,143   827,399

   Total 13,584,459   13,701,215   116,756

   Total capital assets, net 8,839,831$   8,012,432$   (827,399)$

Net position, beginning of year
   Net investment in capital assets 6,181,459$   5,579,714$   (601,745)$
   Restricted 1,500,723   1,500,723   -
   Unrestricted 3,824,768   3,824,768   -

   Net position, end of year 11,506,950$   10,905,205$   (601,745)$

   Net position, end of year:
   Net investment in capital assets 6,572,831$   5,745,432$   (827,399)$
   Restricted 1,201,326   1,201,326   -
   Unrestricted 3,543,008   3,543,008   -

   Net position, end of year 11,317,165$   10,489,766$   (827,399)$

Statement of Revenues,
   Expenses, and Changes
   in Net Position
   Total expenditures 7,910,063$   8,135,717$   225,654$
   Operating loss (266,311)$   (491,965)$   225,654$
   Change in net position (189,785)$   (415,439)$   (225,654)$

Supplementary Information

31

South Central Solid Waste Authority
(A Component Unit of the City of Las Cruces)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Operating Revenues
Charges for services 8,584,588$   8,303,319$   7,752,723$   (550,596)$
Provision for uncollectible accounts -   -   (6,133)   (6,133)
   Net charges for services 8,584,588   8,303,319   7,746,590   (556,729)
Rental income -   -   28,340   28,340
Other revenues 235,000   30,438   92,573   62,135

Total operating revenues 8,819,588   8,333,757   7,867,503   (466,254)

Operating Expenses
Personnel 2,498,112   2,586,889   2,155,669   431,220
Professional services 2,858,196   3,319,432   2,949,149   370,283
Repairs and maintenance 500,000   634,610   586,923   47,687
Landfill closure/post closure 72,500   72,500   26,194   46,306
Administrative charges 70,000   70,000   70,000   -
Insurance 383,850   254,905   236,662   18,243
Fuel 695,000   822,032   814,804   7,228
Utilities 97,000   96,807   83,029   13,778
Rent 41,000   97,591   80,471   17,120
Supplies 174,750   204,006   143,601   60,405
Depreciation 1,213,995   1,265,995   1,083,913   182,082
Other 13,650   13,263   11,700   1,563

Total operating expenses 8,618,053   9,438,030   8,242,115   1,195,915

Operating income (loss) 201,535   (1,104,273)   (374,612)   729,661

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Gain on disposition of assets -   -   2,338   2,338
Investment income (loss) -   -   (103,878)   (103,878)
Interest expense (839,213)   (839,213)   (114,213)   725,000
Grants - State -   -   9,897   9,897

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (839,213)   (839,213)   (205,856)   633,357

Change in net position before special item (637,678)   (1,943,486)   (580,468)   (1,363,018)
Special item from change in accounting estimate  -   -   545,000   545,000

Change in net position (637,678)   (1,943,486)   (35,468)   1,908,018

Net position, beginning of the year, restated 11,317,165   11,317,165   10,489,766   (827,399)

Net position, end of the year 10,679,487$ 9,373,679$   10,454,298$   1,080,619$

Budgeted Amounts

32

South Central Solid Waste Authority
(A Component Unit of the City of Las Cruces)

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

Variance with
Final Budget -

As Restated Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Operating Revenues
Charges for services 7,053,896$   7,187,776$   7,500,715$   312,939$
Rental income -   -   390   390
Other revenues -   -   142,647   142,647

Total operating revenues 7,053,896   7,187,776   7,643,752   455,976

Operating Expenses
Personnel 2,475,524   2,440,903   2,295,692   145,211
Professional services 2,155,196   2,794,662   2,596,440   198,222
Repairs and maintenance 529,500   593,688   545,207   48,481
Landfill closure/post closure 72,500   36,250   13,230   23,020
Administrative charges 90,000   76,640   70,000   6,640
Insurance 377,850   365,950   350,234   15,716
Fuel 660,000   751,419   685,361   66,058
Utilities 99,600   87,759   82,478   5,281
Rent 25,000   18,501   15,374   3,127
Supplies 234,300   181,725   174,344   7,381
Depreciation 1,346,424   1,315,623   1,290,038   25,585
Other 14,100   18,410   17,319   1,091

Total operating expenses 8,079,994   8,681,530   8,135,717   545,813

Operating income (loss) (1,026,098)   (1,493,754)   (491,965)   1,001,789

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income -   -   214,532   214,532
Interest expense (842,960)   (842,960)   (138,006)   704,954

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (842,960)   (842,960)   76,526   919,486

Change in net position (1,869,058)   (2,336,714)   (415,439)   1,921,275

Net position, beginning of the year, as originally
reported 11,506,950   11,506,950   11,506,950   -

Prior period adjustment (Note 12) -   -   (601,745)   (601,745)

Net position, beginning of year, restated -   -   10,905,205   -

Net position, end of the year 9,637,892$   9,170,236$   10,489,766$   1,319,530$

Budgeted Amounts

 33

South Central Solid Waste Authority
(A Component Unit of the City of Las Cruces)

Schedule of Pledged Collateral
For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

The City of Las Cruces is the fiscal agent of SCSWA. Therefore, SCSWA participates in the
City’s pooling of cash and investments. The schedule of collateral below represents the amounts
that pertain to the City of Las Cruces pooled deposits and the deposit of SCSWA.

Institution/Security CUSIP #
Maturity

Date
Safe Keeping

Location
Market
Value

Wells Fargo Bank, NA BNY Mellon
FMAC FGPC 3.000% 09/01/26 3128PWM54 09/01/26 10,196,931$